KUMPULAN EUROPLUS BERHAD (534368-A)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2004

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT


1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is not audited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26 - `Interim Financial Reporting’ and Chapter 9 part K of the listing requirements of the Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad. 

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 January 2003.

The Company and the Group has adopted the same accounting policies and method of computation in its quarterly statements as compared with the audited financial statements of the Company and the subsidiaries acquired, for the financial period ended 31 January 2003/ 31 March 2003 except for the adoption of MASB standards which became effective in the current financial period.

2.
Annual Audited Report
The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2003 was not qualified.

3.  
Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not affected by any material seasonal or cyclical factors.

4.  
Unusual Items Due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group in the current quarter. 
5.
Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6.  
Debt and Equity securities  

Pursuant to the Merger, the Company’s share capital was increased from RM2 to RM473,494,383 through the issuance of 473,494,381 ordinary shares of RM1 each.

Except for the above, there were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities in the current financial year.

7.   Dividend

At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, the Board will recommend for approval by the shareholders, payment of a final dividend of 3% less 28% income tax. In arriving at the recommendation, the Board has taken into consideration the fact that the Merger was only implemented on 3 November 2003. The proposed final dividend will be funded from the Group’s share of the proposed final dividend of Talam Corporation Berhad (“Talam”) of 5% less 28% income tax, as announced by Talam on 25 February 2004.

The dates of book closure and payment, in respect of the final dividend of 3% less 28% income tax, will be fixed later. 

8.  
Segment Information

The segment information for the 12 months ended 31 January 2004 is as follows:
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9.
Property, Plant and Equipment Bought Forward

There is no property, plant and equipment brought forward from the previous audited financial statements.

10.
Material Subsequent Events

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the quarter under review.

11.  Changes in the composition of the Group  

(a)
Upon implementation of the Merger on 3 November 2003, the subsidiaries/associated company of Kumpulan Europlus Berhad (“KEURO”) comprised:

Company
Principal activities
Equity interest as at 3.11.2003 





Associated Company







Talam#
Provision of management services, investment holding and property development
51.6 %





Subsidiaries







KEB Management Sdn Bhd (formerly known as KLPB Selangor Sdn Bhd; “KEBM”)
Provision of management services
100.0 %





Konsortium LPB Sdn Bhd 
Designing, constructing and developing the West Coast Expressway Project, and managing its toll operations
64.2 %





Kekwa Indah Sdn Bhd
Manufacturing and sale of granular and powder activated carbon and its related products
80.4 %





Asian Resinated Felt Sdn Bhd
Manufacturing and distribution of resinated felt
82.8 %





Ice Masters Sdn Bhd
Manufacturing and retailing of ice
100.0 %





KEB Builders Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Talam Builders Sdn Bhd; “KEBB”)
Construction contracting
100.0 %





KEB Plantations Holdings Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Talam Plantations Holdings Sdn Bhd)
Investment holding
100.0%

# The Group intends to reduce its equity interest in the ordinary share capital of Talam to 49% and as such, Talam is treated as an associated company.

(b)
On 10 December 2003, KEBB acquired from Europlus Berhad (“Europlus”), a subsidiary of Talam, 10,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each, representing 100% equity interest in Dirga Niaga (Selangor) Sdn Bhd (“DNSB”). DNSB is principally involved in construction contracting.

(c)
On 16 December 2003, KEBB and KEBM subscribed for 189,000 and 21,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each, representing 63% and 7% respectively of the enlarged share capital of Tiasa Ria Sdn Bhd (“TRSB”). The intended principal activities of TRSB are investment holding and construction.

(d)
On 16 December 2003, KEBB and KEBM subscribed for 540,000 and 60,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each, representing 54% and 6% respectively of the enlarged share capital of Radiant Pillar Sdn Bhd (“RPSB”). The principal activity of RPSB is investment holding.

(e)
On 18 December 2003, KEURO converted its entire holdings of 50,000,000 Redeemable Convertible Preference Shares of RM0.01 each into 50,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1 each in Talam. Consequently, the equity interest of KEURO in Talam increased from approximately 51.6% as at the date of completion of the merger to approximately 55.1% as at 31 January 2004.

(f)
On 15 January 2004, RPSB subscribed for 210,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 70% of the enlarged share capital of Canal City Construction Sdn Bhd (formerly known as Macro-Diversified Sdn Bhd; “CCCSB”). The principal activities of CCCSB are construction, property development and investment holding. The remaining 30% of the issued and paid-up share capital of CCCSB is held by Permodalan Negeri Selangor Berhad ("PNSB"). 

12.
Contingent liabilities / assets

The Company has provided corporate guarantee of RM6.8 million for credit facilities granted to certain subsidiaries of the Company.

13. Review of  Performance 

[image: image2.wmf]Fourth

Quarter

Year 2004

     Third Quarter

   Fourth Quarter

1.11.2004 -

        Year 2004

        Year 2003

31.1.2004

1.8.2003 - 31.10.2004

1.11.2002 - 31.1.2004

RM '000

RM '000

%

RM '000

%

Revenue

46,862

      

 

-

       

 

100%

-

           

 

100%

Profit before tax

20,338

      

 

-

       

 

100%

-

           

 

100%


Current quarter and financial year to date

The turnover and profit before taxation of the Group for the financial year ended 31 January 2004 were RM46.9 million and RM20.3 million respectively. The share of profit before taxation from its associated company, Talam, amounted to RM16.7 million.


Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results 

The Company was dormant prior to the reporting period. The Merger was implemented on 3 November 2003 and completed on 12 January 2004. The Company was listed on the Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad on 17 November 2003.

14.
Prospects

The order book for the Construction Division is healthy, with contracts in hand amounting to just below RM1 billion from the Flood Mitigation Project, Shah Alam - Shah Alam 2 Expressway and the Talam Group. This coupled with the expected improved performance of the Talam Group, the Board is positive about the prospects of the Group for the next financial year.

15. Profit Forecast and Guarantee

No profit forecast or guarantee was issued in respect of the current financial year.

16. 
Taxation
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17.
Disposal of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties 

The Group did not undertake any sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year to date. 
18. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

The Group did not purchase or dispose any quoted securities for the current financial year to date.
19. Status of Corporate Proposals announced 

Merger Exercise

On 15 June 2001, Commerce International Merchant Bankers Berhad (“CIMB”) on behalf of Talam announced that Talam, Europlus and KEURO had on the same day entered into an agreement (“Merger Agreement”) to rationalize the businesses of Talam and Europlus including the merger of the property related businesses of Talam and Europlus (“Merger”).

Subsequently, CIMB on behalf of Talam had on 13 July 2001 announced the revision to certain of the terms of the Merger after incorporating the final open market values of the landed properties of Talam and Europlus and their respective subsidiaries as valued by the independent valuers jointly appointed by the Boards of Talam and Europlus. An application on the Merger was submitted to the Securities Commission (“SC”) and other relevant authorities on 13 July 2001.

The Foreign Investment Committee (“FIC”) approved the Merger on 10 September 2001 and 30 January 2003 respectively. Subsequently, the Ministry of International Trade and Industry (“MITI”) had vide its letter dated 20 March 2002 and 25 November 2002 approved the Merger.   

On 17 October 2002, CIMB on behalf of Talam announced that Talam, Europlus and KEURO had on the same day, entered into a supplementary agreement to vary certain terms of the Merger Agreement after taking into consideration the revised valuation of certain of its properties as approved by the SC vide its letter dated 16 May 2002 and 19 July 2002 (“Proposed Revision”). Consequently, Talam submitted an application on the Proposed Revision to the SC for approval on 17 September 2002.

On 23 January 2003, CIMB on behalf of Talam announced that the SC has, vide its letter dated 21 January 2003 (“Letter of Approval”), approved the Merger (as announced on 17 October 2002). Talam has subsequently appealed to the SC in respect of certain conditions imposed by the SC in its Letter of Approval. On 7 May 2003, CIMB announced on behalf of Talam that the SC has on 28 April 2003 approved the appeal on certain conditions imposed by the SC on the properties of Talam and Europlus.

The shareholders of Talam approved the Merger tabled at the Court Convened Meeting and at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 18 June 2003.

On 1 July 2003, the High Court of Malaya (“Court”) approved the members’ scheme of arrangement of Europlus, Talam and KEURO pursuant to Section 176 of the Companies Act, 1965 for the Merger, and approved the proposed capital reductions by Europlus, Talam and KEURO pursuant to the Merger (“Court Order”). Subsequently, on 30 October 2003 the Court approved the variation to the Court Order as a result of changes to the paid-up share capital of Talam and Europlus since the date of the Court Order to the book closure date for the Merger (20 October 2003). 

On 31 October 2003, the SC approved the final number of securities to be issued under the Merger based on the number of securities of Talam, Europlus and KEURO in issue as at the books closure date for the Merger (20 October 2003). The final number of securities to be issued under the Merger was announced on 3 November 2003.

Europlus, Talam and KEURO entered into an agreement on 3 November 2003 where they have mutually agreed to fix the “Effective Date” within the meaning of the scheme of arrangement dated 27 May 2003 between these three parties under Section 176 of the Companies Act, 1965 (“Scheme of Arrangement”) as 3 November 2003. Therefore, the Scheme of Arrangement became effective under the Companies Act, 1965 on 3 November 2003.  

On 17 November 2003, KEURO’s ordinary shares and warrants and Talam’s Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks were listed on the Main Board of the Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad. Talam’s ordinary shares and warrants also resumed trading on the same day.

The Merger was completed on 12 January 2004 which is the listing date for Talam’s Irredeemable Convertible Preference Shares.

20. Group borrowings and Debt Securities
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The borrowings were mainly obtained to fund the construction contracts of the Group. Accordingly, the financing costs incurred on these borrowings have been provided for in the construction contracts. The other borrowings of the Group were used to finance the manufacturing activities of the Manufacturing Division.

21.
Financial instruments

The Group did not contract for any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this announcement.

22. Material Litigation 

There is no pending material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

23.
Material Contracts

A Joint Venture/Shareholders' Agreement (“JVA”) has been executed on 15 January 2004 between RPSB and PNSB to regulate the position of RPSB and PNSB as shareholders of CCCSB and to formalise the relationship of the parties for the purpose of carrying out the Flood Mitigation Project as elaborated below.

The Selangor State Government had awarded a project to CCCSB to undertake the design, construction and completion of a network of canals and related flood mitigation infrastructure inter-linking the Klang River and the Kuala Langat River in the Mukim of Tanjung Dua Belas and Mukim Teluk Panglima Garang, District of Kuala Langat, Selangor for the purpose of flood mitigation, the details of which was announced on 15 January 2004. The project cost of the Flood Mitigation Project inclusive of construction costs, land acquisitions, management and professional fees is approximately RM745 million ("project cost"). The estimated construction period is 3 years. 

The payment of the Flood Mitigation Project shall be through the alienation of 5,439 acres of land ("alienated land") to PNSB which has granted the power, rights and benefits to CCCSB in accordance to the JVA. Subject to conforming to the authorities’ requirements and the terms of the JVA, CCCSB intends to sell the alienated land to established developers to finance the project cost. 

The Selangor State Government had also directed CCCSB to be responsible for the award and payment of the design and construction of the Shah Alam - Shah Alam 2 Expressway to be undertaken by Tiasa Ria Sdn Bhd ("TRSB") for total contract sum of RM315 million, inclusive of construction costs, land acquisitions, management and professional fees. The estimated construction period is 2½ years. 

The Selangor State Government  had directed that the award for the design and construction of the Shah Alam - Shah Alam 2 Expressway shall be made by CCCSB and the funding for the Shah Alam-Shah Alam 2 Expressway shall be derived from the proceeds of the Flood Mitigation Project to be undertaken by CCCSB.

To facilitate the commencement of work on the Flood Mitigation Project, KEURO obtained funds of RM27.9 million as an interim measure for the Flood Mitigation Project by way of a transfer of 18 million ordinary shares in Talam (“Talam Shares”) to a licensed Malaysian financial institution at RM1.55 per share. As the funds are required as a short term measure, KEURO intends to return the Company’s shareholdings in Talam to its original shareholding upon finalisation of the financing for the Flood Mitigation Project. The Talam Shares represent approximately 3.19% of the voting share capital of Talam as at the date of the transfer.

24. Earnings Per Share

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the quarter is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM14.7 million and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period of 118 million shares. 

By order of the Board

Lim Mei Yoong

Company Secretary
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								2004								2003

								Revenue				Net Profit				Revenue				Net Profit

								RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Property development (associate)						-				16,721				-				-

		Construction						42,753				5,121

		Manufacturing						4,109				202				-				-

		Plantation						-				(71)				-				-

								46,862				21,973				-				-

		Unallocated corporate expenses						-				(1,220)				-				-

		Profit before interest and tax						46,862				20,753				-				-

		Finance costs, net						-				(415)				-				-

		Profit before tax						46,862				20,338				-				-

		Taxation						-				(5,666)				-				-

		Minority interests						-				27				-				-

		Net profit for the period						46,862				14,699				-				-
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								Fourth

								Quarter

								Year 2004		Third Quarter				Fourth Quarter

								1.11.2004 -		Year 2004				Year 2003

								31.1.2004		1.8.2003 - 31.10.2004				1.11.2002 - 31.1.2004

								RM '000		RM '000		%		RM '000		%

		Revenue						46,862		- 0		100%		- 0		100%

		Profit before tax						20,338		- 0		100%		- 0		100%
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														Current		Financial

														Quarter		Year to date

														RM '000		RM '000

				Major components of tax expense :

						Current tax expense								5,666		5,666

				Profit before taxation										20,338		20,338

				Effective Tax Rate										28%		28%
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